

Criminal Appeal no.67 of 2025
CNR-WBCS01-000383-2025
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order no.04 dated 28.08.2025

Today is fixed for S/R, appearance and for filing receipt of showing deposit of 20% of the fine amount before the Ld. Trial court.

Appellant files hazira through the Ld. Counsel.

Ld. Counsels on behalf of the O.P. no.1 and O.P. no.2/State are present by filing respective haziras.

Today by filing a Xerox copy of Peremptory Cash receipt bearing no.SPL/B 2326448 dated 25.08.2025 of Rs.40,230/- (Rupees Forty Thousand two hundred thirty only), Ld. Counsel for the appellant states that the appellant has complied with the order no.03 dated 01.08.2025 passed by this Court and therefore prays for passing necessary order.

Perused the same and let the same be kept with the record.

A petition supported by an affidavit has been filed on behalf of the appellant with a prayer for extension of stay of the impugned order on the ground stated therein.

Heard.

Prayer for extension of stay of the impugned order is considered and allowed.

T.C.R. (being no. CNS 400/19) in three files is received and tagged with the case record.

As the case is otherwise ready, let the case record be transferred to the court **Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge, Bench-II**, City Sessions Court, Calcutta for hearing and disposal.

Fixing **18.09.2025** for appearance of all sides before the Ld. Transferee Court.

Stay order as passed by this court on 01.08.2025 is hereby extended till next date.

D/C by me.

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

