

Criminal Appeal No.67 of 2025
CNR No. WBCS01-000383-2025

Present:

Koustuv Mukhopadhyay

(J.O. Code WB01059)

Additional Sessions Judge.

Benchi-II, City Sessions Court,

Calcutta.

(In-Charge)

Order No.04 Dated 17.12.2025 :-

The regular P.O. is transferred and I am in charge of this Court as no new officer is appointed in this Court.

Today is fixed for hearing the appeal and hearing of the petition dated 20.11.2025 in presence of all sides.

Appellant files hazira through his Ld. Advocate.

Appellant also files a petition for extension of order of stay passed by the Ld. Chief judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta on 01.08.2025.

Copies are served upon the respondents.

Respondent No.1 as well as respondent No.2 file their respective haziras.

Heard both the sides on the petition dated 20.11.2025 filed by the respondent No.1 seeking permission to withdraw the money i.e. Rs.40,230/-, which is 20% of the fine amount of Rs.2,01,140/- deposited by the appellant vide order dated 01.08.2025 passed by the Ld. Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

After hearing both the sides, the petition is allowed.

The Respondent No.1 **Rajkumar Banka** is permitted to withdraw Rs.40,230/-, which is 20% of the compensation amount of Rs.2,01,140/- deposited by the appellant vide order dated 01.08.2025 passed by the Ld. Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Stay in favour of the appellant is extended till the next date fixed.

Judicial Cashier of the Ld. C.J.M., Calcutta is directed to arrange for withdrawing the aforementioned compensation in accordance with law.

To **12.03.2026** for filing compliance report and hearing of the appeal.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M., Calcutta for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
(WB01059)
Bench-II, City Sessions Court,
Calcutta-in-charge.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
(WB01059)
Bench-II, City Sessions Court,
Calcutta-in-charge.